The Group’s cross-currency swap contracts and interest rate swap contracts at the date of initial

application, qualified as cash flow hedges under Korean IFRS 1109. The Group’s risk

management strategies and hedge documentation are aligned with the requirements of Korean

IFRS 1109 and are thus treated as continuing hedging relationships.

- Enactment of Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has elected to apply Korean IFRS 1115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers on

January 1, 2018, the date of initial application. In accordance with the transition provisions in

Korean IFRS 1115, comparative figures have not been restated. The Group recognized the

cumulative effect of initially applying the revenue standard as an adjustment to retained earnings

as of January 1, 2018. Further details on the impact of the application of the standard on January

1, 2018, are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position at the date of initial application (January 1, 2018):

(in millions of Korean won)
 December 31, 2017

(before adjustments)
K-IFRS 1115
Adjustments

January 1, 2018
(after adjustments)

Current assets

Trade receivables  8,178,213  144,865  8,323,078

Other receivables  467,427  (920)  466,507

Contract assets   -  435,037  435,037

Current assets without financial effect  10,549,329   -  10,549,329

Total current assets  19,194,969  578,982  19,773,951

Non-current assets

Contract assets   -  3,541   3,541

Non-current assets without financial effect  22,025,990   -   22,025,990

Total non-current assets  22,025,990  3,541  22,029,531

Total assets  41,220,959  582,523  41,803,482

Current liabilities

LG Electronics
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited), and December 31, 2017

29

(in millions of Korean won)
 December 31, 2017

(before adjustments)
K-IFRS 1115
Adjustments

January 1, 2018
(after adjustments)

Provisions  649,555  (36,510)  613,045

Contract liabilities   -  951,362  951,362

Other liabilities  3,763,161  (335,870)  3,427,291

Current liabilities without financial effect  13,123,754   -  13,123,754

Total current liabilities  17,536,470  578,982  18,115,452

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities   -  18,926  18,926

Other liabilities  212,402  (18,926)  193,476

Non-current liabilities without financial
effect

8,798,403   -  8,798,403

Total non-current liabilities  9,010,805   -  9,010,805

Total liabilities  26,547,275  578,982  27,126,257

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent
Company

Retained earnings  10,964,155  3,541  10,967,696

Equity without financial effect  2,260,106   -  2,260,106

Non-controlling interests  1,449,423   -  1,449,423

Total equity  14,673,684  3,541  14,677,225

1 Accounting for returns and refunds

Under the previous standard, when the customer has a right to return the product within a given

period, the Group previously recognized a provision for returns which was measured on a net

basis at the gross profit on the sale. Under Korean IFRS 1115, if the customer returns a product,

a gross contract liability (refund liability) for the expected refunds to customers is recognized. At

the same time, a right to recover the product from the customer where the customer exercises his

right of return is recognized as contract asset. Due to this change in policy, the Group reclassified